

061171 FEB 27 2007

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH D. KOUTNIK,

Petitioner,

v.

LEBBEUS BROWN, GERALD A. BERGE,
AND MATTHEW J. FRANK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARRY LEVENSTAM
Counsel of Record
HOWARD S. SUSKIN
SHORGE K. SATO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 N. Wabash Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

February 27, 2007

Attorneys for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	5
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because There Is Substantial Conflict In The Courts Of Appeals Concerning The First Amendment Standard Of Review Regarding Censorship of Outgoing Prisoner Mail.....	6
A. <i>Thornburgh</i> Did Not Establish A Clear First Amendment Standard Of Review For Adjudication Of Outgoing Mail Censorship.	7
B. The Courts Of Appeals Follow At Least Three Inconsistent Standards of Review Regarding Outgoing Mail Censorship.	9
1. <i>Thornburgh</i> Possibly Reversed <i>Martinez</i>	9
2. <i>Thornburgh</i> Possibly Restated <i>Martinez</i>	10
3. <i>Thornburgh</i> Possibly Preserved <i>Martinez</i>	11
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve Whether The First Amendment Permits Censorship Of A Prisoner's Outgoing Mail On General Rehabilitative Grounds.....	12
A. <i>Martinez</i> Held That Censorship Of Outgoing Prisoner Mail Is Generally Unnecessary To Further Inmate Rehabilitation.....	12

B. The Seventh Circuit Decision Exacerbates An Existing Circuit Split Over Whether General Rehabilitation Can Justify Censorship Of Prisoner Speech. 14

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A -- Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Dated and Filed August 8, 2006..... 1a - 13a

Appendix B -- Opinion and Order Of the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Dated and Filed June 22, 2005.....14a - 35a

Appendix C -- Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing Dated and Filed November 30, 2006.....36a - 37a

Appendix D -- Selected Regulatory Provisions of the Wisconsin Administrative Code for the Department of Corrections38a - 39a

Appendix E -- Mr. Koutnik's Censored Mailing.....40a - 43a

Appendix F -- Notice of Non-Delivery of Mail.....44a

Appendix G -- Selected Portions of First Affidavit of Joseph D. Koutnik In Support of Summary Judgment Motion, Dated March 8, 200545a - 46a

Appendix H - Selected Portions of Plaintiff Koutnik's Response to Defendants' Proposed Findings of Fact Dated March 28, 2005.....47a - 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altizer v. Deeds</i> , 191 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14-15
<i>Bell-Bey v. Williams</i> , 87 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Wilkinson</i> , 3 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Nasir v. Morgan</i> , 350 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fort Dodge Correctional Facility</i> , 368 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	5
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	5-7, 12-14
<i>Ramirez v. Pugh</i> , 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Sobell v. Reed</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1294 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	15
<i>Thongvanh v. Thalacker</i> , 17 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	5, 8-12
<i>Treff v. Galetka</i> , 74 F.3d 191 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	7-8
<i>Witherow v. Paff</i> , 52 F.3d 264 (9th Cir. 1995)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1-2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

Wis. Admin. Code § 303.20..... 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, TREATISE
ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1999)..... 13
